
Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CAMIGUIN DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE UPDATED ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN FOR FY 2021

Code (PAP)

Advertisement/Posting 

of IB/REI

Submission/

Opening of 

Bids

Notice of Award Contract 

Signing

Total MOOE

CO

1 300117210199000 21KE0001 - Construction of Local Road, Barangay Agoho, Mambajao, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/1-24/2021 2/24/2021 3/21/2021 3/31/2021 GoP 2,474,999.44 2,474,999.44 Construction of Concrete Road

2 300117210202000 21KE0002 - Construction of Local Road, Barangay Bug-ong, Mambajao, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/22-02/16/2021 2/16/2021 3/13/2021 3/23/2021 GoP 2,969,999.11 2,969,999.11 Construction of Concrete Road

3 300117210203000 21KE0003 - Construction of Local Road, Barangay Catibac, Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/1-24/2021 2/24/2021 3/21/2021 3/31/2021 GoP 4,949,999.04 4,949,999.04 Construction of Concrete Road

4 300117210206000
21KE0004 - Construction of Local Road, Barangay Kuguita, Mambajao, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding

01/15-2/09/2021 2/9/2021 3/6/2021 3/16/2021
GoP

2,969,981.69 
2,969,981.69 

Construction of Concrete Road

5 300117210207000 21KE0005 -  Construction of Local Road, Barangay Mainit, Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/22-02/16/2021 2/16/2021 3/13/2021 3/23/2021 GoP 4,949,999.81 4,949,999.81 Construction of Concrete Road

6 300117210214000 21KE0006 - Construction of Local Road, Barangay Yumbing, Mambajao, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/1-24/2021 2/24/2021 3/21/2021 3/31/2021 GoP 4,807,841.93 4,807,841.93 Construction of Concrete Road

7 300117210210000 21KE0007 - Construction of Local Road, Barangay Tagdo, Mambajao, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/22-02/16/2021 2/16/2021 3/13/2021 3/23/2021 GoP 3,959,999.42 3,959,999.42 Construction of Concrete Road

8 300117210208000 21KE0008 - Construction of Local Road, Barangay Manduao, Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/15-2/09/2021 2/9/2021 3/6/2021 3/16/2021 GoP 4,950,000.00 4,950,000.00 Construction of Concrete Road

9 300117210215000 21KE0009 - Construction of Local Roads, Brgys Cabuan and Butay, Guinsiliban, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/15-2/09/2021 2/9/2021 3/6/2021 3/16/2021 GoP 2,969,998.79 2,969,998.79 Construction of Concrete Road

10 300117210200000 21KE0010 - Construction of Local Roads, Barangay Balite, Sagay, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/12-3/9/2021 3/9/2021 4/3/2021 4/13/2021 GoP 4,949,999.75 4,949,999.75 Construction of Concrete Road

11
300117210201000

21KE0011 - Construction of Local Roads, Barangay Bugang, Sagay, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding
2/12-3/9/2021 3/9/2021 4/3/2021 4/13/2021

GoP
3,959,999.98 

3,959,999.98 
Construction of
Concrete Road

12 300117210204000 21KE0012 - Construction of Local Roads, Barangay Compol, Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/15-2/09/2021 2/9/2021 3/6/2021 3/16/2021 GoP 4,949,999.31 4,949,999.31 Construction of Concrete Road

13 300117210205000 21KE0013 - Construction of Local Roads, Barangay Cuña, Sagay, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/15-2/09/2021 2/9/2021 3/6/2021 3/16/2021 GoP 3,464,999.15 3,464,999.15 Construction of Concrete Road

14 300117210209000 21KE0014 - Construction of Local Roads, Barangay Poblacion, Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/1-24/2021 2/24/2021 3/21/2021 3/31/2021 GoP 3,959,999.73 3,959,999.73 Construction of Concrete Road

15 300117210211000 21KE0015 - Construction of Local Roads, Barangay Tangaro, Catarman, Camiguin
 Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 3/15-21/2021 4/6/2021 5/8/2021 5/18/2021 GoP 2,970,000.00 2,970,000.00 Construction of Concrete Road

16 300117210212000 21KE0016 - Construction of Local Roads, Barangay Tubod, Mahinog, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/15-2/09/2021 2/9/2021 3/6/2021 3/16/2021 GoP 2,969,973.82 2,969,973.82 Construction of Concrete Road

17 300117210213000 21KE0017 - Construction of Local Roads, Barangay Tupsan Pequeño, Mahinog, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/19-3/16/2021 3/16/2021 4/10/2021 4/20/2021 GoP 3,959,940.59 3,959,940.59 Construction of Concrete Road

18 310202100909000

21KE0018 - Road Widening – Secondary Road, Camigiun Circumferential Rd – K0017 + 070 – K0017 + 

147, K0031 + 607.43 – K0031 + 957.43, K0038 + 682.42 – K0038 + 791.15 Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding
01/15-2/09/2021 2/9/2021 3/6/2021 3/16/2021

GoP
20,799,512.39 

20,799,512.39 Road Widening

19
310105100597000

21KE0019 - Upgrading of Damage Paved Roads – Secondary, Camiguin Circumferential Road – K0053 

+ 300 – K0053+ 360
Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding

12/10-16/2020 12/16/2020 1/10/2021 1/20/2021
GoP

2,401,977.76 
2,401,977.76 

Construction of Concrete Road

20
300204101072000

21KE0020 -  Naasag - Yumbing - Agoho Road in support of Agri-business Industries (Coconut,Abaca 

and Bamboo), Mambajao, Camiguin
Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/1-24/2021 2/24/2021 3/21/2021 3/31/2021 GoP 9,799,982.74 9,799,982.74 Construction of Concrete Road

21
300103203728000

21KE0021 - Rehabilitation of Multi-Purpose Buildings,Poblacion, Mambajao Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding
3/8-30/2021 3/30/2021 4/24/2021 5/4/2021

GoP
4,950,000.00 

4,950,000.00 
Construction of

Multi-Purpose Building

22 300117210216000
21KE0022 - Construction of San Roque to Poblacion Road, Mahinog, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding

2/5-3/2/2021 3/2/2021 3/27/2021 4/6/2021
GoP

4,949,999.73 
4,949,999.73 

Construction of

Multi-Purpose Building

23 300109201071000 21KE0023 - Construction of Drainage System (Box Culvert), Poblacion, Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/19-3/16/2021 3/16/2021 4/10/2021 4/20/2021 GoP 2,969,999.93 2,969,999.93 
Construction of

River Control

24
300104225204000

21KE0024 - Construction of Multi-Purpose Building, Government Center, Brgy. Poblacion, Mambajao, 

Camiguin
Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/12-3/9/2021 3/9/2021 4/3/2021 4/13/2021 GoP 2,970,000.00 2,970,000.00 

Construction of

Multi-Purpose Building

25 300104225204000 21KE0025 - Construction of Multi-Purpose Building, Quoebe, San Miguel, Mahinog, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/19-3/16/2021 3/16/2021 4/10/2021 4/20/2021 GoP 2,970,000.00 2,970,000.00 
Construction of

Multi-Purpose Building

26
300104225207000 21KE0026 - Construction of Multi-Purpose Building, South Poblacion, Guinsiliban, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/15-2/09/2021 2/9/2021 3/6/2021 3/16/2021 GoP 2,969,998.52 2,969,998.52 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

27 300104225208000 21KE0027 -Construction of Multi-Purpose Facility, (Covered Court), Barangay Bonbon, Sagay, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 3/8-/30/2021 3/30/2021 4/24/2021 5/4/2021 GoP 4,949,999.07 4,949,999.07 
Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

28
300104225208000 21KE0028 - Improvement of Sagay Municipal Gym, Poblacion, Sagay, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/5-3/2/2021 3/2/2021 3/27/2021 4/6/2021 GoP 2,969,999.15 2,969,999.15 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

29 300104225186000 21KE0029 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Barangay Anito, Mambajao, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/5-3/2/2021 3/2/2021 3/27/2021 4/6/2021 GoP 1,979,887.18 1,979,887.18 
Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

30
300104225188000

21KE0030 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Barangay Binone, Mahinog, Camiguin
Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/12-3/9/2021 3/9/2021 4/3/2021 4/13/2021 GoP 2,969,999.38 2,969,999.38 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

31 300104225189000 21KE0031 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Barangay Bugang, Sagay, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/19-3/16/2021 3/16/2021 4/10/2021 4/20/2021 GoP 2,970,000.00 2,970,000.00 
Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

32
300104225190000 21KE0032 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Barangay Liloan, Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/5-3/2/2021 3/2/2021 3/27/2021 4/6/2021 GoP 2,841,735.34 2,841,735.34 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

33 300104225191000 21KE0033 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Barangay Looc, Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/12-3/9/2021 3/9/2021 4/3/2021 4/13/2021 GoP 3,464,999.42 3,464,999.42 
Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

34
300104225192000 21KE0034 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Barangay Owakan, Mahinog, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/5-3/2/2021 3/2/2021 3/27/2021 4/6/2021 GoP 1,931,904.50 1,931,904.50 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

35 300104225193000 21KE0035 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Barangay San Jose, Mahinog, CamiguinCamiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/12-3/9/2021 3/9/2021 4/3/2021 4/13/2021 GoP 1,975,236.81 1,975,236.81 
Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

36
300104225194000 21KE0036 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Barangay Tangaro, Catarman, CamiguinCamiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/5-3/2/2021 3/2/2021 3/27/2021 4/6/2021 GoP 2,474,998.65 2,474,998.65 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

Procurement

Project

PMO/

End-User

Is this an 

Early 

Procurement 

Activity? 

(Yes/No)

Mode of Procurement

Schedule for Each Procurement Activity

Source 

of Funds

Estimated Budget (PhP) Remarks

(brief description of Project)

(Civil Works)



37 300104225195000 21KE0037 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Barangay Tupsan, Mambajao, CamiguinCamiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/22-02/16/2021 2/16/2021 3/13/2021 3/23/2021 GoP 4,949,998.45 4,949,998.45 
Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

38
300104225197000

21KE0038 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Brgys. Benhaan and Magting, 

Mambajao, Camiguin
Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/22-02/16/2021 2/16/2021 3/13/2021 3/23/2021 GoP 2,474,998.30 2,474,998.30 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

39 300104225198000

21KE0039 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Brgys. Manduao and Sto Niño., 

Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/22-02/16/2021 2/16/2021 3/13/2021 3/23/2021 GoP 1,979,999.98 1,979,999.98 
Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

40
300104225199000

21KE0040 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Brgys. Tubod, San Roque and San 

Miguel, Mahinog, Camiguin
Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 3/8-30/2021 3/30/2021 4/24/2021 5/4/2021 GoP 2,474,999.86 2,474,999.86 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

41 300104225200000 21KE0041 - Construction (Completion) of Various Multi-Purpose Building, Guinsiliban, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/5-3/2/2021 3/2/2021 3/27/2021 4/6/2021 GoP 2,655,437.67 2,655,437.67 
Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

42
300104225201000 21KE0042 - Construction (Completion) of Various Multi-Purpose Building, Sagay, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/12-3/9/2021 3/9/2021 4/3/2021 4/13/2021 GoP 2,477,216.89 2,477,216.89 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

43 300104225202000
21KE0043 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Balbagon, Mambajao, Camiguin

Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/15-2/09/2021 2/9/2021 3/6/2021 3/16/2021 GoP 4,949,999.07 4,949,999.07 
Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

44
300104225205000 21KE0045 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Mahinog, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/1-24/2021 2/24/2021 3/21/2021 3/31/2021 GoP 2,969,660.09 2,969,660.09 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

45 320101107077000 21KE0046 - Construction of Dinangasan River Control, Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 12/23/2020-01/19/2021 1/19/2021 2/13/2021 2/23/2021 GoP 19,599,999.62 19,599,999.62 Construction of River Control

46 300203101892000 21KE0047 - Cross Country Road from Mainit, Catarman to Mambajao, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/1-24/2021 2/24/2021 3/21/2021 3/31/2021 GoP 32,205,739.56 32,205,739.56 Construction of Slope Protection

47 310305101437000 21KE0049 - Widening of Bridge, Timayog Br. 2 (B00022CG) along Camiguin Circumferential Road Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 12/23/2020-01/19/2021 1/19/2021 2/13/2021 2/23/2021 GoP 23,519,007.05 23,519,007.05 
Widening of Bridge

48

310111100328000

21KE0050 - Construction/Upgrading/Rehabilitation of Drainage along National Roads – Secondary 

Road, Camiguin Circumferential Rd – 

K0012 + 784.20 – K0013 + 513.20, K0035 + 144.30 – K0035 + 368

Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 12/10-16/2020 12/16/2020 1/10/2021 1/20/2021 GoP 19,599,999.02 19,599,999.02 
Construction of

Drainage

49 300104218984000
21KE0051 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building (Camiguin Gymnasium), with site 

Development, Mambajao, Camiguin
Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/5-3/2/2021 3/2/2021 3/27/2021 4/6/2021 GoP 176,699,446.52 176,699,446.52 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

50 300106200751000 21KE0075 - Construction of Hubangon I River Control, Hubangon Bridge I, Mahinog, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/15-2/09/2021 2/9/2021 3/6/2021 3/16/2021 GoP 4,949,999.96 4,949,999.96 Construction of Dike

51 300104225196000
21KE0076 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building, Lakas, Brgy. Poblacion, Mambajao, 

Camiguin
Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 01/15-2/09/2021 2/9/2021 3/6/2021 3/16/2021 GoP 2,466,782.78 2,466,782.78 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

52
300104225203000 21KE0077 - Construction of Multipurpose Building, Barangay Manuyog Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/12-3/9/2021 3/9/2021 4/3/2021 4/13/2021 GoP 2,841,735.34 2,841,735.34 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

53 300104225187000
21KE0078 - Construction (Completion) of Multi-Purpose Building in Barangay Bonbon, Catarman, 

Camiguin
Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/12-3/9/2021 3/9/2021 4/3/2021 4/13/2021 GoP 4,789,617.96 4,789,617.96 

Construction of Multi Purpose 

Building

54
300203101893000 21KE0079 - Service Road to Binangawan Falls including Bridge, Sagay, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/19-3/16/2021 3/16/2021 4/10/2021 4/20/2021 GoP 24,499,868.23 24,499,868.23 Construction of Bridge

55 300118200331000 21KE0080 -  Construction of Bridge, along Sto. Niño to Mainit Road, Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 2/19-3/16/2021 3/16/2021 4/10/2021 4/20/2021 GoP 28,949,976.03 28,949,976.03 Construction of Bridge

56
300117210198000 21KE0081 -  Concreting of Basio to Volcan Road, Naasag, Mambajao, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 3/8-30/2021 3/30/2021 4/24/2021 5/4/2021 GoP 9,899,999.72 9,899,999.72 Construction of Concrete Road

57 300106200750000 21KE0082 -  Construction of Baylao River Control, along Baylao Bridge Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 3/8-30/2021 3/30/2021 4/24/2021 5/4/2021 GoP 4,899,999.88 4,899,999.88 Construction of Dike

58
300116204501000 21KE0083 -  Construction of Balit to Cabunoan Road, Mambajao, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 3/8-30/2021 3/30/2021 4/24/2021 5/4/2021 GoP 7,349,998.99 7,349,998.99 Construction of Concrete Road

59 300116204498000 21KE0084 -  Construction of Road Bura, Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 3/8-30/2021 3/30/2021 4/24/2021 5/4/2021 GoP 5,389,999.75 5,389,999.75 Construction of Concrete Road

60
300116204497000 21KE0085 -  Construction of Road Bacnit, Sagay, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 3/8-30/2021 3/30/2021 4/24/2021 5/4/2021 GoP 9,799,999.52 9,799,999.52 Construction of Concrete Road

61 300116204496000 21KE0086 -   Construction of Road, Naasag, Mambajao, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 3/8-30/2021 3/30/2021 4/24/2021 5/4/2021 GoP 6,860,017.02 6,860,017.02 Construction of Concrete Road

62
300116204499000 21KE0087 -    Construction of Quipasa Road, Mambajao, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 3/8-30/2021 3/30/2021 4/24/2021 5/4/2021 GoP 9,899,999.55 9,899,999.55 Construction of Concrete Road

63 300116204500000 21KE0088 -  Construction of Banaw to Tubos Road, Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 3/8-30/2021 3/30/2021 4/24/2021 5/4/2021 GoP 9,899,922.30 9,899,922.30 Construction of Concrete Road

64
300103203727000

21KE0089 -  Construction of New Building for Camiguin General Hospital, Poblacion, Mambajao, 

Camiguin
Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 3/15-21/2021 4/6/2021 5/8/2021 5/18/2021 GoP 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 Construction of Building

60
21KE0090 - Additional Structure of Anito Revetment Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 4/5-11/2021 4/29/2021 5/29/2021 8/6/2021 GoP 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 Construction of Flood Control

61
21KE0091 - Repair/Rehabilitation of Other Public Buildings (Registry Deeds, DTI Building TVET, DPWH

Sub-Area)
Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 4/21-27/2021 12/5/2021 4/6/2021 6/14/2021 GoP 3,500,000.00 3,500,000.00 Construction of Public Building

62
21KE0092 - Concreting of Kila-a, Brgy. Alga, FMR, Brgy. Alga, Catarman, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 6/14-20/2021 07/08/2021 8/7/2021 8/17/2021 GoP 12,437,491.93 12,437,491.93 Construction of Concrete Road

63 21KE0093 - Concreting of Brgy. Bacnit FMR, Brgy. Bacnit, Sagay, Camiguin Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 6/14-20/2021 07/08/2021 8/7/2021 8/17/2021 GoP 12,437,498.70 12,437,498.70 Construction of Concrete Road

64
21KE0094 - Concreting of Sitio Kinabcaban, Brgy. San Miguel to Brgy. Poblacion FMR, Brgy. San Miguel 

and Brgy. Poblacion, Mahinog, Camiguin
Camiguin District Engineering Office NO Competitive Bidding 6/14-20/2021 07/08/2021 8/7/2021 8/17/2021 GoP 11,939,999.44 11,939,999.44 Construction of Concrete Road

Submitted by: Recommended for Approval: Approved:

EVELYN V. PADERANGA CLAUDIO D. ARCAYENA, JR. ALBERTO L. CAINGHOG

Head BAC-Secretariat BAC Chairperson District Engineer




